Operating/assembly instructions ®
Basketball wall unit set Q o
Prod. code: 116 4800 School Sports - Club Sports - Fitness - Therapy

D-38367 Grasleben/Germany - Phone: +49 (0)5357 18181 - Fax: +49 (0)5357 18190

Instruction manual for street basketball unit

Thank you very much for choosing a Sport-Thieme product. Please read the
instructions fully before you assemble the equipment so you can enjoy the product
and its guaranteed safety:

el
{ Frame

;x /d

Side section —-

A

Illustration 1: street basketball wall bracket

Frame

Please check that all parts are included:

» 2x side section

* 1x frame

* 1x street basketball backboard
* 1x hoop

* 1x net

+ Fixings (no wall fixing material)

1 Mounting the bracket on the wall
1.1 Position the unit

Select a suitable position for the wall bracket. Ensure that there is sufficient
space around the unit for the game to be played.

Page 1 of 5 02/2016



Operating/assembly instructions ®
Basketball wall unit set s T‘T"'EME
Prod. code: 116 4800 Q ,

School Sports - Club Sports - Fitness - Therapy

D-38367 Grasleben/Germany - Phone: +49 (0)5357 18181 - Fax: +49 (0)5357 18190

1.2  Attach the side sections to the supporting structure (wall or similar)
Take the loads given in illustration 2 (in compliance with DIN 7899) into
account when attaching the street basketball wall bracket to a wall or another
supporting structure.
The supporting structure must safely support this load.

Consult a structural engineer to judge the supporting structure’s maximum
load and choose the corresponding fixing material!

740 Holes for wall
‘ attachment o
1,00 kN // !

— =
0,90 kN

3,20 kN !
| 800

Illustration 2: load in compliance with DIN 7899

3,20 kN

The corresponding wall plug material is NOT included.
Please consult a specialist (structural engineer) regarding
suitable fixing material for the supporting structure.

To attach the basketball bracket, drill the holes into the existing supporting structure
(corresponding to illustration 3).

Page 2 of 5 02/2016



Operating/assembly instructions sw T.TH'E °
Basketball wall unit set Q
Prod. code: 116 4800 School Sports - Club Sports - Fitness - Therapy

D-38367 Grasleben/Germany - Phone: +49 (0)5357 18181 - Fax: +49 (0)5357 18190

3470 FF
A
|
|
(@]
o
wn
Flange
i
\ 4
Side section
Brickwork

lllustration 3: side section assembly on brickwork

To ensure that you can mount the basketball hoop at a height of 3050 mm
(competition height), the holes for the side sections must be drilled at a
height of +3470 mm FF (finished floor level) and at +2970 mm FF (500 mm
perpendicular beneath) (see illustration 3).

Next, screw the side section to the wall using the suitable fixing material.
For the second wall bracket, repeat the process at a horizontal distance of
740 mm to the previous holes (see illustration 4).

CAUTION!
Ensure that the bracket is fixed the right way around! The flange must sit at the
bottom (see illustration 3).

Page 3 of 5 02/2016



Operating/assembly instructions sv T.IH'EME®
Basketball wall unit set Q
Prod. code: 116 4800 School Sports - Club Sports - Fitness - Therapy

D-38367 Grasleben/Germany - Phone: +49 (0)5357 18181 - Fax: +49 (0)5357 18190

Screw together!

—

119

©

——

Hoop mounting plate

lllustration 4: attaching the backboard to the frame

2. Mount the street basketball backboard on the frame

Place the frame onto the rear of the backboard.

Align the frame so that it is centred and the hoop mounting plate’s lower edge
is flush with that of the street board (see illustration 4).

Mark the holes and drill with a 12 mm drill bit (also see illustration 4 for
dimensions).

Also drill the four openings for the hoop attachment.

Screw ONLY both of the backboard’s lower attachment points a little bit to the
frame (A, see illustration 4 and 5). Use the coach bolts M 10 x 70 included
(with semi-circular head), washer, spring washer and hex nut.

2.1 Attachment of the frame onto the side sections

1. Place the frame with the street board on the side sections’ flanges (if required,
loosen the bolts (A) slightly).

2. Now, connect the frame’s upper holes (B) and the plates on the side sections
(see illustration 5). Use the coach bolts M 10 x 60 provided for this.
Now, tighten the bottom bolts (A).

Page 4 of 5 02/2016



Operating/assembly instructions ®
Basketball wall unit set Q -

Prod. code: 116 4800

2.2

23

24

School Sports - Club Sports - Fitness - Therapy

D-38367 Grasleben/Germany - Phone: +49 (0)5357 18181 - Fax: +49 (0)5357 18190

B -
—
Plate
[
N
A b
i~ 1.
[1
[
Flange Side section
Brickwork
lllustration 5: 1. place and 2. attach the frame
Note: Set of screws: A: 2 coach bolts M10 x 70

B: 2 coach bolts M10 x 60
Mount the hoop
Insert the machine screws (M10 x 40) from the side of the hoop through
the backboard and metal plate. Screw these together using the washer
and locking nut.

Maintenance instructions

The unit should be serviced annually by a specialist.

Warning

This piece of equipment was not built to be abused!

Do not climb the equipment! Ensure that players do not hang from
the hoop!

In the case of new installations, ball throwing training equipment (free
space behind the board less 1.65 m) should not be positioned opposite
to each other to avoid game situations. Load-bearing specifications in
compliance with DIN 18032 and DIN EN 12346 must be adhered to.

We are happy to answer any questions you may have.

Your Sport-Thieme Team

Page 5 of 5 02/2016



	bookmark2
	bookmark0
	bookmark1

